

No. 20-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BABCOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL VETER-
ANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, RESERVE
ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, AND EN-
LISTED ASSOCIATION OF THE NATIONAL
GUARD OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ned Hirschfeld
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Eric A. Shumsky
Monica Haymond
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Work Of Dual-Status Technicians Is Fundamentally Military And Essential To The National Guard’s Mission Readiness.	6
A. The history of the dual-status technician program demonstrates its fundamentally military nature.....	6
B. Dual-status technicians are no less “military” in nature than their active- duty colleagues.....	12
II. The Pro-Veteran Canon Of Construction, Which Courts Of Appeals Have Improperly Ignored, Compels Petitioner’s Reading Of The WEP Exception.	17
A. The pro-veteran canon is a longstanding and essential interpretive tool.. ..	18
B. The pro-veteran canon confirms that the WEP exception covers payments for work performed by dual-status technicians.....	19

C. Courts of appeals have misconstrued the WEP exception by inexplicably ignoring the pro-veteran canon.	23
III. Excluding Dual-Status Technicians From The WEP Exception Creates Inequitable Conflicts With Other Legal Doctrines.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Hoffman</i> , 543 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	19
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	18, 21
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	24
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1498 (2021).....	24
<i>Dyer v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	6, 24
<i>Filer v. Donley</i> , 690 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Fisher v. Peters</i> , 249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001)....	6, 14, 20, 24, 25, 26

<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	18
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	18, 23
<i>Ill. Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Impression Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	19, 21
<i>Kientz v. Comm’r, SSA</i> , 954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	5, 18, 19, 21
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Shaw</i> , 300 U.S. 245 (1937).....	18
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14, 20
<i>Maryland for Use of Levin v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965).....	7
<i>NeSmith v. Fulton</i> , 615 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8

<i>Neville v. Lipnic</i> , 778 F. App'x 280 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Overton v. New York State Div. of Mil. & Naval Affs.</i> , 373 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	7
<i>Petersen v. Astrue</i> , 633 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Stauber v. Cline</i> , 837 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Walch v. Adjutant Gen.'s Dep't of Tx.</i> , 533 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 25
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20, 25, 26
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 10216.....	16
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(2)	13

10 U.S.C. § 10217(e).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	24
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680.....	24
32 U.S.C. § 709.....	8
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(1).....	20
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(2).....	20
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3).....	20
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3)(A).....	15
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3)(B).....	15
32 U.S.C. § 709(b).....	13
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(2).....	20
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(3).....	20
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(4).....	14, 20
32 U.S.C. § 709(e).....	13
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(1)(A).....	13
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A)(III).....	4, 11, 17, 19

National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755 (Aug. 13, 1968),	7
§ 709(a)	8, 9
§ 709(b)	9
§ 709(c)	9
§ 709(d)	8
§ 709(e)	9
§ 709(f)	9
Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1038, 110 Stat. 186 (Feb. 10, 1996)	9
Pub. L. No. 105-85, § 522(c), 111 Stat. 1629 (Nov. 18, 1997)	9
Pub. L. No. 114-92, § 1053, 129 Stat. 726 (Nov. 25, 2015)	11
Pub. L. No. 115-91, § 1083, 131 Stat. 1283 (Dec. 12, 2017)	11
Other Authorities	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30487, Military Technicians: The Issue of Mandatory Retirement for Non-Dual-Status Technicians (2000)	7, 9

Dep't of Def. Appropriations for 2015: Hearings before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, Part 2, 113 Cong. 1 (2014)	10, 12
Dep't of Def. Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018: Hearing before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 115 Cong. 45 (2017)	11
Dep't of Def., FY 2020 Manpower Re- port (Apr. 19, 2019).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968)	7, 8, 13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-451 (1977)	12, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-506 (1994)	4, 19
Jim Garamone, <i>In Face of Shutdown, National Guard Leaders Worry About Readiness</i> , Nat'l Guard (Oct. 11, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ hk4tky4e	15
Lawrence Kapp, Cong. Res. Serv., RL 30802, Reserve Component Personnel Issues (June 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/44xhxj2b	16
Letter from Director Krieger, U.S. General Accounting Office, to Secretary of Defense (Feb. 26, 1979).....	9

Letter from Mark E. Gebicke, Director of Military Operations & Capabilities Issues, to U.S. Senate (Aug. 23, 1996), https://tinyurl.com/ 6abzju4n	9
Michael J. Davidson & Steve Walters, <i>Neither Man Nor Beast: The National Guard Technician, Modern Day Military Minotaur</i> , 1995 Army Law 49 (Dec. 1995)	8, 16
Nat'l Governors Ass'n, Letter to House Armed Services Committee (Apr. 18, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/53mx3cwz	15
Nat'l Governors Ass'n, <i>Military Technicians</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ 53mx3cwz	11
Nat'l Guard Bureau, <i>National Guard Technician Handbook</i> (Jan. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/wwub4n4	13, 15
S. Rep. No. 90-1446 (1968).....	7, 16
Social Security Acquiescence Ruling, 77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012).....	22
